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Credit Hours

Grade 9

Course
English
Math

Physics

Chemistry

Biology

Elective

. Arabic AR/NAR.

SS.A.
(MoE)AR/NAR.

Islamic AR/NAR.

PE

ICT

Social Studies

TOTAL

periods Credits

4

4

32

1
1

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

1

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

7.5

Grade 10
Course  periods
English 5

Math 5
Physics 2
Chemistry 3
Biology 3
Elective 2
. Arabic 4
AR/NAR.
Islamic )
AR/NAR.
PE 2
ICT 2
Soci
ocnlal 5
Studies
TOTAL
32

Credits

1
1

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

1

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

Grade 11

Course
English
Math
Physics
Chemistry
Biology

Elective

. Arabic AR/NAR.

Islamic AR/NAR.

PE

ICT

Business and
Research Studies
TOTAL

periods Credits

5

5

32

1
1

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

1

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

Grade 12

Course
English
Math
Physics
Chemistry
Biology

Elective

. Arabic AR/NAR.

Islamic AR/NAR

PE

ICT

Business and
Research Studies
TOTAL

periods Credits

5

5

32

1
1

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

1

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

Electives” ART, French, Economics, Forensic Science, AP Biology and Chemistry, Design and Technology.



Elective Courses/Grade

Electives are major
subjects in the study
plan. Students need
to pass their elective

subjects to fulfill their
graduation
requirements.

Grade Subject
9 ART French
10 ART French
11&12 | ART | FRENCH Forensic | | = nomies | Graphic
Science Design




The System of Equivalency of Private
Schools

Article 5: American Curricula

The Student must pass successfully in Grades 9, 10, 11 and 12 the minimum subjects of each stage, which shall be

5 subjects at least. And the minimum grades for passing not be lower than D or 60% in each subject. Islamic
Education and Arabic Language are not included in these subjects.

Students shall be granted the secondary education certificate with minimum grades of D or 60%.

The Students shall choose the subject stated for studying from subjects included in Appendix 1




A

The System of Equivalency of Private Schools:
National Emirati Students

The Country citizens’ students (Nationals) shall pass:

EmSAT Achieve:

English with a minimum grade of at least 1100 Grades

b)

EmSAT Achieve:

Math with a minimum grade of at least 500 grades




The System of Equivalency of Private Schools:

Non-National / Expat Students

The Non-citizen/expats students shall pass

Non-citizen or expat students have a choice between completing the EmSAT examinations of they can choose
to complete international examinations as mentioned below:

I.  EmSAT - English with a minimum grade of at least 1100 Grades /
[I. IELTS Academic with a minimum grade of at least 5.0 Grades/

a) Ec?ﬁ;IISh ot [ll. TOEFL English with @ minimum grade of at least 61 grades in the
{Blcebletelone) online test for students (iBT)
Mathematics I.  EmSAT - Math with a minimum grade of at least 500 grades

b) (Only complete one) | Il.  SAT 1 — Math Reasoning Test with a minimum grade of at least 450

Grades




The Grading System

@

FIS grading system depends
on a 4 point scale.

The passing average is 60
and the failing is 59.
keep in mind that some
universities don’t accept
marks below 65.

f Your grade point average
(GPA) is the sum of all your

course grades throughout
your high school career
divided by the total number
of credits. Most high
schools (and colleges)

report grades on a 4.0 scale.

Percentage %
97-100

87-89
83-86
80-82
77-79
73-76
70-72
67-69

60-64

Letter Grade
A+

A
A_
B+
B
B_
C+
C
C_

D+
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4.00
4.00
3.7
3.33
3.00
2.7
2.33
2.00
1.7
1.33
1.00
0.5
0.0
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