



High School Four Year Study Plan

Credit Hours

Grade 9			Grade 10			Grade 11			Grade 12		
Course	periods	Credits	Course	periods	Credits	Course	periods	Credits	Course	periods	Credits
English	4	1	English	5	1	English	5	1	English	5	1
Math	4	1	Math	5	1	Math	5	1	Math	5	1
Physics	3	0.5	Physics	2	0.5	Physics	3	0.5	Physics	3	0.5
Chemistry	3	0.5	Chemistry	3	0.5	Chemistry	2	0.5	Chemistry	2	0.5
Biology	2	0.5	Biology	3	0.5	Biology	3	0.5	Biology	3	0.5
Elective	2	0.5	Elective	2	0.5	Elective	2	0.5	Elective	2	0.5
. Arabic AR/NAR.	4	1	. Arabic AR/NAR.	4	1	. Arabic AR/NAR.	4	1	. Arabic AR/NAR.	4	1
SS.A. (MoE)AR/NAR.	2	0.5	Islamic AR/NAR.	2	0.5	Islamic AR/NAR.	2	0.5	Islamic AR/NAR	2	0.5
Islamic AR/NAR.	2	0.5	PE	2	0.5	PE	2	0.5	PE	2	0.5
PE	2	0.5	ICT	2	0.5	ICT	2	0.5	ICT	2	0.5
ICT	2	0.5	Social Studies	2	0.5	Business and Research Studies	2	0.5	Business and Research Studies	2	0.5
Social Studies	2	0.5	TOTAL	32	7	TOTAL	32	7	TOTAL	32	7
TOTAL	32	7.5									

Electives” ART, French, Economics, Forensic Science, AP Biology and Chemistry, Design and Technology.

Elective Courses/Grade

Electives are major subjects in the study plan. Students need to pass their elective subjects to fulfill their graduation requirements.

Grade	Subject				
9	ART		French		
10	ART		French		
11 & 12	ART	FRENCH	Forensic Science	Economics	Graphic Design

The System of Equivalency of Private Schools

Article 5: American Curricula

1	The Student must pass successfully in Grades 9, 10, 11 and 12 the minimum subjects of each stage, which shall be 5 subjects at least. And the minimum grades for passing not be lower than D or 60% in each subject. Islamic Education and Arabic Language are not included in these subjects.
2.	Students shall be granted the secondary education certificate with minimum grades of D or 60%.
3.	The Students shall choose the subject stated for studying from subjects included in Appendix 1

The System of Equivalency of Private Schools: National Emirati Students

The Country citizens' students (Nationals) shall pass:

a)	EmSAT Achieve:	English with a minimum grade of at least 1100 Grades
b)	EmSAT Achieve:	Math with a minimum grade of at least 500 grades

The System of Equivalency of Private Schools: Non-National / Expat Students

The Non-citizen/expats students shall pass

Non-citizen or expat students have a choice between completing the EmSAT examinations if they can **choose** to complete international examinations as mentioned below:

a)	English (Only complete one)	I. EmSAT - English with a minimum grade of at least 1100 Grades / II. IELTS Academic with a minimum grade of at least 5.0 Grades/ III. TOEFL English with a minimum grade of at least 61 grades in the online test for students (iBT)
b)	Mathematics (Only complete one)	I. EmSAT - Math with a minimum grade of at least 500 grades II. SAT 1 – Math Reasoning Test with a minimum grade of at least 450 Grades



The Grading System

FIS grading system depends on a 4 point scale. The passing average is 60 and the failing is 59. keep in mind that some universities don't accept marks below 65.

Your **grade point average (GPA)** is the sum of all your course grades throughout your **high school** career divided by the total number of credits. Most **high schools** (and colleges) report grades on a 4.0 scale.

Percentage %	Letter Grade	Grade Point
97-100	A ⁺	4.00
93-96	A	4.00
90-92	A ⁻	3.7
87-89	B ⁺	3.33
83-86	B	3.00
80-82	B ⁻	2.7
77-79	C ⁺	2.33
73-76	C	2.00
70-72	C ⁻	1.7
67-69	D ⁺	1.33
65-66	D	1.00
60-64	D ⁻	0.5
0-59	F	0.0